/.33,542,250) presented as current liabilities in the statement of financial position as of
December 31, 2017, were reclassified to non-current liabilities to be correctly presented
according with its expiration.

(d) The balances of other liabilities for B /.182,180 (2016: B /.191,389) presented as non-
current liabilities in the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2017, were
reclassified to current liabilities to be presented correctly in accordance with its expiration.

ELEKTRA NORESTE, S. A. & SUBSIDIARY

(A 51% subsidiary of Panama Distribution Group, S.A.)

(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2018.

(In balboas)

46

Consolidated statement of financial position Balance at

31/12/2017
previously
Reported

Impact for the
incorporation for

the
reclassifications

Balance
re-expressed
on 31/12/2017

Balance on
al 31/12/2016

previously
reported

Impact for the
incorporation for

the
reclassifications

Balance
re-expressed

on
31/12/2016

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net

502,455,031   0  502,455,031   473,144,961   0  473,144,961
Investment properties   3,162,609   0   3,162,609   2,480,209   0   2,480,209
Other intangible assets   19,875,032   0   19,875,032   20,442,389   0   20,442,389
Inventories 0  1,635,511 (a) 1,635,511  0  1,546,404 (a) 1,546,404
Commercial debts and other accounts receivable   9,700,000   0   9,700,000   9,700,000   0   9,700,000
Deferred tax assets   2,813,876   0   2,813,876   1,698,740   0   1,698,740
Benefits to employees 0   0   0   172,499   0   172,499
Other assets   679,162   0   679,162   625,407   0   625,407
Total non-current assets 538,685,710   1,635,511  540,321,221   508,264,205   1,546,404  509,810,609
Current assets
Inventories   18,624,213   (1,635,511) (a) 16,988,702   22,931,180   (1,546,404) (a)   21,384,776
Commercial debts and other accounts receivable 107,693,795   0  107,693,795   96,228,584   0  96,228,584
Assets for current income tax 0   0  0   7,653,094   0   7,653,094
Other assets   800,384   0   800,384   559,150   0   559,150
Cash   4,558,153   0   4,558,153   3,620,659   0   3,620,659
Total current assets  131,676,545   (1,635,511)   130,041,034   130,992,667   (1,546,404)   129,446,263
Total assets 670,362,255   0  670,362,255   639,256,872   0  639,256,872
Deferred regulatory account debit balances 16,368,097   0  16,368,097   5,269,828   0  5,269,828
Deferred tax liabilities related to balances
of deferred regulatory accounts -   (4,910,429) (b)  (4,910,429)  -   (1,580,948) (b)  (1,580,948)
Total assets and balances debit from deferred regulatory
accounts 686,730,352   (4,910,429)  681,819,923   644,526,700   (1,580,948)

642,945,752

ELEKTRA NORESTE, S. A. & SUBSIDIARY

(A 51% subsidiary of Panama Distribution Group, S.A.)

(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2018.

(In balboas)

47

Consolidated statement of financial position

Balance at
31/12/2017
previously
Reported

Impact for the
incorporation for

the
reclassifications

Balance
re-expressed
on 31/12/2017

Balance on
al

31/12/2016
previously
reported

Impact for the
incorporation for

the
reclassifications

Balance
re-expressed
on 31/12/2016

Equity & Liabilities
Equity
Issued Capital 106,642,962   0  106,642,962   106,642,962   0  106,642,962
Treasury Shares   (544,087)  0   (544,087)   (544,087)  0   (544,087)
Accumulated Other comprehensive income (loss)  (586,915)  0   (586,915)   (416,369)  0   (416,369)
Accumulated Earnings  25,743,192   0   25,743,192   8,658,399   0   8,658,399
Accumulated Earnings for the period 32,390,063   0  32,390,063   32,164,937   0  32,164,937
Total Equity 163,645,215   0  163,645,215   146,505,842   0  146,505,842
Non-Current Liabilities
Loans payable & credits 181,424,837   0  181,424,837   201,247,440   0  201,247,440
Creditors and other accounts payables 15,145,420   44,559,159  (c) 59,704,579   15,509,763   33,542,250  (c) 49,052,013
Employee Benefits 626,448   0  626,448   382,375   0  382,375
Provisions 0  0  0  0  0  0
Other Liabilities   2,621,402   (182,180) (d) 2,439,222   2,812,791   (191,389) d) 2,621,402
Total Non-Current Liabilities 199,818,107   44,376,979   244,195,086   219,952,369   33,350,861   253,303,230
Current Liabilities
Loans payable & credits 128,000,000   0   128,000,000   82,000,000   0   82,000,000
Creditors and other accounts payables 181,034,949   (44,559,159) (c) 136,475,790   189,427,518   (33,542,250) (c) 155,885,268
Employee Benefits   37,840   0   37,840   38,839   0   38,839
Income taxes Payable  4,003,087   0  4,003,087   0   0  0
Provisions   5,280,725   0   5,280,725   5,021,184   0   5,021,184
Other Liabilities   0   182,180 d)   182,180   0   191,389  d)   191,389
Total Current Liabilities 318,356,601   (44,376,979)  273,979,622   276,487,541   (33,350,861)   243,136,680
Total de Liabilities 518,174,708   0   518,174,708  496,439,910   0   496,439,910
Liability on deferred taxes on balances of deferred regulatory
accounts.
 4,910,429   (4,910,429) (b) 0  1,580,948   (1,580,948) (b) 0
Total de Liabilities and credit balances on deferred

regulatory accounts.  523,085,137   0  0  498,020,858   0  0
Total Equity & Liability 686,730,352   (4,910,429)  681,819,923   644,526,700   (1,580,948)  642,945,752

ELEKTRA NORESTE, S. A. & SUBSIDIARY

(A 51% subsidiary of Panama Distribution Group, S.A.)

(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2018.

(In balboas)

48

Consolidated statement of income and other comprehensive income:
(i) Reclassification and Corrections of errors

Corrections of errors
(a) Revenue from deferred regulatory accounts of B / .11,098,269 presented as part
of the costs for service rendering and sale of assets in the statement of income and
other comprehensive income as of December 31, 2017, were reclassified to be

[…]

statement of income and other comprehensive income as of December 31, 2017, were
reclassified to be presented separately from the net income of the period as a net
movement in the deferred tax that arises from balances of regulatory accounts related
to gains and losses in accordance with IFRS 14.

ELEKTRA NORESTE, S. A. & SUBSIDIARY

(A 51% subsidiary of Panama Distribution Group, S.A.)

(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2018.

49

(i) Reclassification
(a) Bank charges of B /.376,388 presented as part of the administrative expenses in
the statement of income and other comprehensive income as of December 31, 2017,
were reclassified to be properly presented as financial expenses.

(b) Other income of B /.1,750,027 presented as part of income from ordinary activities
in the statement of income and other comprehensive income as of December 31, 2017,
were reclassified to be properly presented as other income from ordinary activities.

Statement of Profit or Loss and other comprehensive
income

Balance at
31/12/2017
previously
Reported

Impact for the
incorporation for

the
reclassifications

Balance
re-expressed

on
31/12/2017

Provision of services 626,795,596   0   626,795,596
Sale of Assets 0   0   0
Other Income 10,050,522  (1,750,027) (h) 8,300,495
Total Revenue from ordinary activities 635,096,091   0   635,096,091
Other income 0   1,750,027   (h) 1,750,027
Total of Income 636,846,118   0   636,846,118
Cost for provision of services and sale of assets  549,466,339   11,098,262  (e) 560,564,601
Administrative Expenses 21,736,506   (376,381) (g) 21,360,125
Impairment of Accounts Receivable 2,628,232   0   2,628,232
Other Expenses 2,440,461   0   2,440,461
Financial income 156,775   0   156,775
Financial Expenses 14,424,365   376,388  (g) 14,800,753
Earning for the period before taxes 46,306,990   11,098,269  35,208,721
Income Tax 13,916,927   (3,329,481) (f) 10,587,446
Net Profit for the year before the net movement on balance
of deferred regulatory accounts.

32,390,063

7,768,788

24,621,275

Net movement on the balance of net deferred regulatory accounts.
   Related to profit or loss 0   (11,098,269)  (e) 11,098,269
Net movement on the deferred tax that comes from the balance of deferred
regulatory accounts related to profit or loss.
 0   3,329,481  (f) 3,329,481
Net Profit for the year and the net movement of balances of deferred
regulatory accounts.
   32,390,063   0   32,390,063

Other comprehensive income net of taxes
Amounts that Will not be reclassified before the net profit of
loss of the year

New measurements on defined Benefit plans (243,637)  0   (243,637)

Income tax on the items that will not be reclassified.

73,091

0

73,091

Other Comprehensive income net of taxes (170,546)   0   (170,546)
Total Profit & Loss and other comprehensive income - year 32,219,517   0   32,219,517

Consolidated statement of cash flows:
   Changes in the accounting policies, reclassifications and correction of errors
(i) Change in accounting policy During the 2018 period, the Company voluntarily changed its

accounting policy for the presentation of interest paid in the consolidated statement of
cash flows, in order to be consistent with the policy of presentation of its Head Office. The
interest paid that was part of the financing activities has been reclassified as operating
activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

ELEKTRA NORESTE, S. A. & SUBSIDIARY

[…]

activities in the statement of cash flows as of December 31, 2017, were reclassified to
present them as net cash flows originated by activities of investment according to its use.

(iii) Bug fixes

(c) Changes in deferred regulatory accounts for B /.11,098,269 presented within the changes

in cash flows from operating activities in the statement of cash flows as of December 31,
2017, were reclassified to present them separately as net cash flows. originated by
activities of the operation and net changes in balances of deferred regulatory accounts in
accordance with IFRS 14.

(d) The balances of acquisition, construction of properties, plant and equipment and

intangibles for B /.3,926,879 presented as cash flows from operating activities in the
statement of cash flows as of December 31, 2017, were reclassified to present them
adequately. as net cash flows originated by investment activities.

Balance at
31/12/2017
previously
Reported

Impact for the
incorporation for

the reclassifications

Balance
re-expressed
on 31/12/2017

Net cash flows originated by operating
activities before net changes in balances of
deferred regulatory accounts

63,061,479

(14,591,235) (i)  63,584,499
   11,098,269  (k) 0
   89,107  (j) 0
   3,926,879 (l)
Changes in deferred regulatory accounts   0   (11,098,269) (k)   (11,098,269)
Net cash flows from operating activities and
net changes in balances of deferred
regulatory accounts  63,061,479   (10,575,249)  52,486,230

Net cash flows used for investment activities   (58,452,606)   (89,107)

(j)
   (3,926,879) (l) 62,468,592

Net cash flows originated (used) by financing
activities   (3,671,379)  14,591,235

(i)  10,919,856

Net increase in Cash   937,494   0   937,494
Cash at the beginning of the period   3,620,659   0   3,620,659
Cash at the end of the Period   4,558,153   0   4,558,153

ELEKTRA NORESTE, S. A. & SUBSIDIARY

(A 51% subsidiary of Panama Distribution Group, S.A.)

(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2018.

51

2.20 Deferred Regulatory accounts
The Company through ENSA, is subject to regulation by (ASEP) (Autoridad Nacional de
los Servicios Públicos). This entity is in charge of regulating and establishing the rates that
the Company bills its customers. Regulated assets represent probable future income
associated with certain costs that are expected to be recovered from customers through